
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 14 November 2017 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. G. Duckworth (0116 305 6226) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2017  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Delayed Transfers of Care  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

9.  
  

Impact on Adult Social Care of the National 
Living Wage and Payments to Staff for Sleep-
In and Live-In Care  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

10.  
  

Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Carers Strategy 2018-2021  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities, 
Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
and Director of 
Public Health 
 

(Pages 27 - 92) 

11.  
  

Adults and Communities Local Account 
2016/17  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 93 - 110) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 16 
January 2018 at 2.00pm 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 12 September 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Dr. K. Feltham CC, Cabinet Support Member  
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 
Dr T Eynon CC had submitted comments and questions relating to the Update on the 
Implementation of the Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 (minute number 
26 refers).  These questions would be responded to when that item was discussed. 
 

18. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
21. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

22. Change to the Order of Business  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

23. Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board presenting the draft Annual Report 2016/17 of the 
Board for consultation and comment.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Independent Chair detailed the work that had been 
undertaken during 2016/17 and the key messages from the Safeguarding Adults Board 
for Leicestershire.  Arising from the discussion, the following comments were made:- 
 

 A query was raised around Deprivat
[...]
 Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided a summary of the complaints and compliments for Adult Social Care Services 
commissioned or provided by the Adults and Communities Department in 2016/17.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member, in introducing the item, gave assurance that the Department 
wanted to learn from the complaints it received and used these positively to improve the 
service.  Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

 A query was raised around the fact that a large number of complaints were dealt 
with locally and therefore outside of the formal complaints procedure.  It was very 
much dependent on the issue that was being raised as to how it was dealt with, 
but assurance was given that officers would never try to prevent an issue going 
through the formal complaints procedure if this was necessary.   
 

 There was concern around potential trends in relation to local issues.  It was felt 
that there could be instances where a complaint that was dealt with locally could 
also be raised in other localities, and there should be a mechanism to highlight this 
to service managers so that the issue could be dealt with on a service-wide basis.  
It was stated that issues were picked up and dealt with through the most 
appropriate channel, for example some complaints were dealt with directly by the 
Director of Adults and Communities, the Quality Assurance Team would address 
issues around providers, and there were other areas where activity was monitored.  
There were also regular meetings of the Service Manager groups where 
complaints and issues were shared. 
 

 It was felt that the recording of formal complaints might not provide Members with 
a complete picture of performance due to the number of informal complaints dealt 
with and the fact that these would not be recorded.  It was stated that officers 
would escalate an informal complaint if they were not satisfied that it had been 
resolved fully.  However, it would be difficult to record the number of informal 
complaints that were dealt with immediately as these were not entered into the 
database in a way that could be easily analysed.  The process was generally 
managed well as a culture was being developed whereby managers forwarded 
complaints into the system where necessary.   

 

 Lead Practitioners had been appointed earlier in the year and these were currently 
developing their role and work programme, for approval by the Departmental 
Management Team.  It was intended that the Lead Practitioners would influence 
the development of practice, including through analysis of complaints and 
identification of trends.   

 

 It was queried whether there were any statistics indicating where formal 
complaints had been resolved in the first instance.  Some data was available 
around contacts, and details would be recorded where there had been 
interactions.  However, it would be possible to add a further recording layer. 
 

 

7



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the Adult Social Care Complaints Annual Report, covering the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 
 

25. Performance Report 2017/18 - Position at Quarter 1  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Adults 
and Communities presenting an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s 
performance at the end of quarter one for 2017/18.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance at the end of 
quarter one be noted. 
 

26. Update on the Implementation of the Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020  
 
The Committee considered a report advising the Cabinet of the work undertaken to 
implement the Communities and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020, and of the actions that 
would be progressed to enable the next phase of implementation.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In his introduction to the report, the Director responded to comments and questions that 
had been submitted by Dr Eynon CC, the Local Member.  A copy of her submission is 
appended to these minutes.  With regard to enabling primary care professionals to 
register patients for SMART libraries, the Committee was advised that a link between the 
professionals in localities and libraries would be encouraged to enable them to help 
people register at their local library. 
 
Regarding the future of the Century Theatre, the Director advised that the Cabinet was 
being recommended to approve further work, including consultation with a wide range of 
stakeholders, on the options for maintaining the theatre.  The outcome of consultation 
and proposed way forward would be presented back to this Committee and submitted to 
the Cabinet for approval.   
 
The Cabinet Lead Member, in introducing the item, confirmed the importance of the 
Communities and Wellbeing Service.  He felt that every proposal in the report would 
result in an improved service as well as efficiencies and his intention was for the service 
to be an exemplar.  He reminded members that SMART library technology had been 
piloted following best practice from elsewhere in the country.  It would be important for 
the Council to continue to provide a service that people wanted to use.  He encouraged 
members to volunteer to use the SMART library technology in order to advocate using 
the service. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) Members were encouraged by the results from the pilot of SMART library 
technology at Syston library and gave their support to the proposal to roll 
this out to the sixteen market town and shopping centre libraries.  Some 
concern was expressed regarding the safety of library users and the 
possibility of theft during 
[...]
their own libraries and it would be important to liaise with schools 
regarding library stock.  It was suggested that there might be a possibility 
for the mobile library service to be removed from areas where its largest 
audience was school children.   

 
(v) With regard to the Collections Hub, it was acknowledged that space within 

the current location was an issue.  It was agreed that the Hub needed to be 
developed in an accessible location, preferably close to the City and County 
boundary, but this had not yet been identified.  The Leader of the County 
Council  and the City Mayor had both indicated support for a location which 
was accessible to both County and City residents between the two 
authorities.  A further report would be presented to the Committee before a 
full business case was submitted to the Cabinet in 2018. 

 
(vi) Members agreed that the Green Plaque Scheme was an excellent initiative 

that should remain.  The Cabinet Lead Member stressed that it was the 
intention to continue with the Scheme, but with less intensity.  It was hoped 
that efficiencies could be identified in the way that the scheme operated in 
the future. 

 
(vii) It was felt that the Art in Schools collections should form part of the 

Communities and Wellbeing Strategy.  This would enable a further review 

9



 
 

 

to be undertaken with a view to consolidating the collection and achieving 
efficiency savings. 

 
The following motion was moved by Mr Hunt CC and seconded by Mr Richardson CC: 
 
 ‘That the Cabinet be recommended to approve a further review of the art 
collections to consolidate the collection and achieving efficiency savings’. 
 
The motion was put and carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(a) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting on 15 September 2017 

 
(b) That the Cabinet be recommended to approve a further review of the art 

collections to consolidate the collection and achieving efficiency savings.  
 

27. Date of Future Meetings  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 14 November 2017 
at 2.00pm. 
 
Future meetings of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
held at 2.00pm on the following dates:- 
 
16 January 2018 
6 March 2018 
5 June 2018 
11 September 2018 
13 November 2018 
 
 

2.00 – 3.40pm CHAIRMAN 
12 September 2017 

 

10



 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Committee with information 

on Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOCs) relating to residents of Leicestershire, 
including the implications of new national requirements imposed by NHS England, as 
part of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Policy. 
 

2 The report details the performance targets imposed on the County Council, together 
with the impact of not meeting the targets, our current performance locally, and the 
work being undertaken by the Adult and Communities Department in conjunction with 
NHS partners to reduce delays and meet the required target. 

 
Background 
 
3 The BCF Policy Framework was introduced by the Government in 2014, with the first 

year of BCF Plan delivery being 2015/16. 
 
4 The requirement to deliver improvements in managing transfers of care is one of the 

national conditions for the BCF, as set out in the Integration and Better Care Fund 
Policy Framework 2017/18 – 2018/19, which applies to BCF Plans with effect from 
April 2017 (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/integration-and-better-care-
fund-policy-framework-2017-to-2019). 

 
5 In terms of the national conditions targeted to managing transfers of care, each local 

BCF Plan must provide evidence of how the Local Government Association 
(LGA)/NHS ‘High Impact Change Model – Managing Transfers of Care’ for improving 
hospital di
[...]
ement facility and was able to 
mobilise very well with a walking stick and complete all transfers independently.  Therapy 
assessments were completed which indicated that they required support with prompting 
with personal care and meal preparations due to their sequencing of tasks. 
 
An assessment was completed and a multi-disciplinary team meeting was held with the 
therapist, service user and their daughter which resulted in a daily morning and tea call 
being commissioned for discharge to assist with personal care and meal preparation which 
service user was accepting of. 
 
Attendance Allowance claim forms were given to the daughter to complete and a Carers 
Assessment was also completed with a one-off budget being commissioned to help to pay 
towards a gardener and cleaner to relieve some carers strain. A referral to assistive 
technology was made for Lifeline and to First Contact Plus for smoke alarms and a carbon 
monoxide monitor.  A follow up phone call was made post discharge and was advised by 
service user’s daughter of everything going well and service user accepting of the care.  
 
A card was received on the unit: 
 
‘To All staff, 
 
I would like to say a very big thank you to everyone who has helped my Mum to recover 
over the past four weeks. 
 
This is a wonderful place and the care and support you offer both those recovering and 
their families amazing. Mum would not have made such a good recovery if she had stayed 
in hospital and would not have coped at all if they had been straight home. 
 
Signed a very grateful daughter’ 

22



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
IMPACT ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE OF THE NATIONAL LIVING WAGE 

AND PAYMENTS TO STAFF FOR SLEEP-IN AND LIVE-IN CARE  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the implications of recent 

developments in how the National Living Wage (NLW) and
[...]
ment 
recipients.  Whilst the number of recipients employing sleep-in staff is small, the 
financial consequence could be larger because the Council may be required to meet 
the pay costs and backdated payments for people with personal budgets. 

25



 

 
26. The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Law and Governance have 

been consulted on the content of this report. 
 
Conclusions 
 
27. Recent clarification on the law relating to payment of NLW has significant 

implications for the commissioning and delivery of care and support services. Some 
of these will require a national Government response, but the Council has, as far as it 
can, taken appropriate action to manage the situation locally to ensure NLW 
compliance and market stability. 

 
Officer to Contact 
 
Jon Wilson, Director of Adults and Communities  
Tel: 0116 305 7454 
Email:  jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sandy McMillan, Assistant Director (Strategic Services) 
Telephone: 0116 305 7320 
Email: sandy.mcmillan@leics.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
28. The Council should ensure that appropriate care and support is available for all 

people in a way that ensures human rights are met and services are delivered in a 
fair and consistent way for people with protected characteristics. 
 

29. As an employer the Council must ensure that the human and equality rights of its 
staff are respected. 

 
30. The actions outlined in this report are designed to ensure that these responsibilities 

are met. 

26

mailto:
mailto:sandy.mcmillan@leics.gov.uk


 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 14 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
DRAFT LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND CARERS 

STRATEGY 2018–2021 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES, 
THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND THE 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to invite members of the Committee to comment on the 

consultation on the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Carers Strategy 
2018–2021 (attached as Appendix A) and the draft consultation documentation 
(attached as Appendix C).  Appendix B is the Equalities and Human Rights Impact 
Assessment screening. 
 

2. The Strategy sets out the draft strategic priorities relating to unpaid carers of all ages, 
and has been written as a joint Strategy including all local authorities and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) across LLR. 

 
3. The report also highlights key improvements made to the carers support offer in 

Leicestershire. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
4  The relevant policy framework includes: 

 

 The Care Act 2014; 

 The Children and Families Act 2014; 

 Better Care Together Five Year Strategic Plan 2014-2019; 

 The Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP); 

 The Leicestershire Adult Social Care Strategy 2016-2021; 

 Children and Family Services Commissioning Strategy 2016–2020; 

 Leicestershire County Council Provisional Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2016/17-2019/20; 

 Leicestershire Communities Strategy 2014. 
 
5 In April 2015, the first phase of the Care Act 2014 was implemented.  The Act 

replaces most previous laws regarding adult carers and includes reforms of health 
and social care, prioritising people’s wellbeing, needs and goals. 
 

27 Agenda Item 10



6 It gives local authorities a responsibility to assess a carer’s needs for support and, 
where the carer appears to have such needs, to consider the impact being a carer 
has on their overall wellbeing. 

 
7 The Children and Families Act 2014 gives young carers more rights to ask for 

support.  A young carer’s needs assessment must include an assessment of whether 
it is appropriate for the young carer to provide, or continue to provide, care for the 
person in question, in the light of the young carer’s needs for support, other needs 
and wishes. 

 
8 On 10 October 2017, the Cabinet a
[...]

to 70% in 2017

FINDING INFORMATION

SOCIAL CARE SURVEY

The percentage of service users who say that 
services have made them feel safe

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

90.4% 89.2% 89.2% 91.0%

KEY: Reablement is a term used to describe active rehabilitation 

of people in their own homes to be as independent as possible

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017
	8 Delayed Transfers of Care
	9 Impact on Adult Social Care of the National Living Wage and Payments to Staff for Sleep-In and Live-In Care
	10 Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021
	5_November_Draft LLR Carers Strategy App A
	5_November_Draft LLR Carers Strategy App B
	5_November_Draft LLR Carers Strategy App C

	11 Adults and Communities Local Account 2016/17
	5_November_Local Account 2016-17 App A
	5_November_Local Account 2016-17 App B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 14 November 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Dr. K. Feltham CC, Cabinet Support Member 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Deputy Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for 
Minute Numbers 35 and 37) 
Dr. S. Hill CC, Spokesperson of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for Minute 
Numbers 35 and 37) 
Mr. S. Sheahan CC, Spokesperson of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (for Minute Number 37)  
 

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 



 
 

 

2 

33. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

34. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

35. Delayed Transfers of Care  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
concerning Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC).  The report outlined: 
 

i) the new national requirements imposed by NHS England as part of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) policy; 

ii) the work undertaken to date by the County Council and local NHS partners 
to reduce DTOC. 

 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
A supplementary paper setting out the position on DTOCs at the end of September 2017 
was circulated at the meeting and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director of Adults and Communities advised that the County 
Council and all local NHS partners had agreed plans to achieve the NHS target for 
DTOCs by March 2018 and the report and supplementary paper showed that the Plan 
was on target to deliver early in the new year, before March 2018.  NHS England had 
arbitrarily changed the target date to November 2017.  The County Council had 
reluctantly signed  up to this target recognising that achievement of the target by 
November would be challenging.  As yet, it was unclear what penalties would be imposed 
should the target not be achieved by November. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Chairman and Spokesperson of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting for this item. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The role of the trusted assessors was to avoid duplication and speed up the 
assessment process.  A single individual was nominated by the respective 
partners and all agreed to abide by the assessors decision.  There was a need for 
more trusted assessors, particularly a person nominated by the private care home 
sector.  Work was ongoing to develop this model. 

 

 The workshops planned for staff, particularly in community settings, were aimed at 
looking at current practice and identifying issues that delayed discharges.  It was 
hoped that small changes in working practices and processes would improve 
outcomes. 
 

 Members of the Committee welcomed the report but expressed concern at the 
position adopted by NHS England which seemed to pay no regard to the 
circumstances prevailing locally. 



 
 

 

3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the current position with Delayed Transfers of Care be noted. 
 

36. Impact on Adult Social Care of the National Living Wage and Payments to Staff for 
Sleep-In and Live-In Care  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities advising of 
the implications of recent developments in how the National Living Wage (NLW) and the 
former National Minimum Wage (NMW) applied to staff salaries for sleep-in and live-in 
duties.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the fact that the County Council already paid its staff 
above the NLW.  It was also pleasing to note that the Council now required providers to 
pay the NLW. 
 
In response to questions, members were advised as follows: 
 

 It was possible for staff to be paid under the NLW for sleep-in duties, provided they 
were paid above the NLW while awake at work and that the two amounts balanced 
out so that overall the hourly rate was above the NLW. 

 

 This ruling applied to when staff were required to be at specific premises rather 
than just being on-call.  In terms of the effect on a person’s pension, the hours 
worked and therefore paid would be classed as normal working time and therefore 
the pension contribution would be standard. 

 

 The possibility of having to pay back pay could have a severe impact on a 
provider.  In turn, this could cause a risk to residents of care homes if the provider 
was unable to pay a large back pay claim and continue to operate.  Arrangements 
would therefore need to be put in place to find alternative accommodation for 
residents should this occur.  A national piece of work had been undertaken around 
the implications on providers if they were faced with a back pay claim, and the 
Government had so far issued two guidance documents.  Further guidance was 
awaited.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37. Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
Director of Children and Family Services and the Director of Public Health on the Draft 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021.  The Strategy set out 
the draft strategic priorities relating to unpaid carers of all ages, and was a joint Strategy 
including all local authorities and CCGs across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
(LLR).  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Chairman and Spokesperson of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and the Spokesperson of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting for this item. 



 
 

 

4 

 
In introducing the report, the Director of Adults and Communities stated that a formal, 
public consultation exercise was due to commence in early January 2018.  This had 
recently been approved by the County Council’s Cabinet and was subject to approval by 
all the statutory sector partners.  Arising from the discussion, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Priority 8 in the Strategy (Supporting Young Carers) was aspirational, but it was 
necessary for the document to be at a high level.  More detailed implementation 
plans had been developed at a lower level.  A County Implementation Plan was 
currently being developed and this would be shared with the Committee once it 
had been completed.  In terms of having a model of best practice, guidance had 
been received on producing a model Carers Strategy.  The National Carers 
Strategy had still not be launched by the Government and it was stated that it 
would be some time before this was rolled out.  Consultation had taken place with 
a large number of local carers and their views had been taken into account when 
producing the Strategy. 

 

 A number of key actions had already been identified to improve the local support 
offer based on the earlier engagement, and it was agreed that work could 
commence on these during the consultation period.  Once a clear implementation 
timetable for the Strategy was available, a further report would be presented to the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposed consultation documentation on the  draft Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021 be noted;  

 
(b) That a further report be presented to the Adults and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee when a clear implementation timetable for the Strategy is 
available. 

 
38. Adults and Communities Local Account 2016/17  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities presenting 
the Adults and Communities Local Account for 2016/17.  This was produced to report a 
local authority’s performance, and was presented to the Committee on an annual basis.  
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members welcomed the report.  Arising from the discussion, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Following the Department’s self-assessment on performance, two domains had 
been rated as ‘adequate’ – ensuring people have a positive experience and 
supporting carers.  Key to informing the self-assessment rating was feedback from 
service users and carers and the feedback on the two adequate domains had 
been very mixed.   

 

 It was felt that it would be useful to ascertain whether there were specific groups 
who felt that the service provided was only adequate.  Work was being undertaken 
to look closely at the information received.  However, the survey was anonymous 
and it was therefore only possible to identify demographics.  Feedback on the 



 
 

 

5 

survey was made available, and where possible, respondents were asked if they 
wished to discuss their comments further with the Department. 
 

 A suggestion was made that future reports should have a more detailed analysis 
of a particular area of service and that feedback and improvement plans could be 
a feature in the report.  The Director undertook to explore this. 
 

 The LLR Carers Strategy questionnaire could be amended to take account of the 
comments raised in the Local Account. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adults and Communities Local Account 2016/17 be noted. 
 

39. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 January 2018 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 – 3.31pm CHAIRMAN 
14 November 2017 

 


